

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF :  
PENNSYLVANIA and LORRAINE :  
HAW, :

Appellees, :

v. :

KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE ACTING :  
SECRETARY OF THE :  
COMMONWEALTH, :

Appellant. :

84 MAP 2019

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, IN SUPPORT OF  
THE POSITION OF APPELLANT KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE ACTING  
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

---

Rodney A. Corey (Pa. 69742)  
James G. Mann (Pa. 85810)  
Jill S. Vecchio (Pa. 200700)

Office of Chief Counsel,  
Republican Caucus  
Pennsylvania House of Representatives  
Suite B-6, Main Capitol Building  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Phone: (717) 783-1510

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
Republican Caucus of the  
Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

Date: November 1, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <u>The constitutional and statutory requirements attendant to submission of J.R. 2019-1 to the electorate have provided the People of Pennsylvania with clear, comprehensive information concerning the proposed amendment.</u> .....	3
A. Article XI, § 1. ....	3
B. Plain English Statement and Ballot Question. ....	7
II. <u>The J.R. 2019-1 ballot question is constitutionally sound.</u> .....	10
A. It is properly presented as a single question. ....	10
B. The question is fair, accurate and clear.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bergdoll v. Com.</u> , 858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 874 A.2d 1148 (Pa. 2005) .....	8, 9
<u>Costa v. Cortes</u> , 143 A.3d 430 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	7, 11
<u>Grimaud v. Com.</u> , 806 A.2d 923 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005) .....	11
<u>Grimaud v. Com.</u> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<u>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Boockvar</u> , 578 M.D. 2019, slip. op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2019).....	3, 10, 12
<u>Lincoln Party by Robinson v. Gen. Assembly</u> , 682 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	5, 6
<u>Manigo v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole</u> , 1125 C.D. 2018, 2019 WL 2605839 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 26, 2019).....	14, 15
<u>McGrath v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole</u> , 712 C.D. 2018, 2019 WL 5078259 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 10, 2019) .....	14, 15
<u>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Com.</u> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	11, 12
<u>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</u> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016) .....	11
<u>Sprague v. Cortes</u> , 45 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016) .....	13
<u>Stander v. Kelley</u> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969).....	13
<u>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of Commonwealth</u> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018) .....	5

**STATUTES:**

25 P.S. § 2621(c).....9  
25 P.S. § 2621.1 .....7, 8  
25 P.S. § 2755 .....9  
25 P.S. § 2944 .....9  
25 P.S. § 3010(b).....9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Pa. Const. art. III, § 3 ..... 11  
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....*passim*

**JOINT RESOLUTIONS:**

J.R. 2019-1 (Marsy’s Law) .....*passim*

**LEGISLATIVE SOURCES:**

House Bill 276, Printer’s Number 284 ..... 1, 6  
Pa. Legislative Journal, Session of 2018, 202nd of the General Assembly, No. 13  
(Mar. 21, 2018) .....4  
Pa. Legislative Journal, Session of 2019, 203d of the General Assembly, No. 22  
(Apr. 8, 2019).....6  
Senate Bill 1011, Printer’s Number 1824.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Proposed Constitutional Amendment: Crime  
Victim Rights (Marsy’s Law)*,  
[https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/CandidatesCommittees/RunningforOffice/](https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/CandidatesCommittees/RunningforOffice/Pages/Joint-Resolution-2019-1.aspx)  
[Pages/Joint-Resolution-2019-1.aspx](https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/CandidatesCommittees/RunningforOffice/Pages/Joint-Resolution-2019-1.aspx) (last visited Nov. 1, 2019) .....8, 12

Robert E. Woodside, *Pennsylvania Constitutional Law* (Murrelle Printing Company, Inc. 1985).....14

William Penn, *Some Fruits of Solitude* (Headley Bros. 1905) (1693).....14, 15
